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Number of Factory Workers

4552. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state the total population (1971 census) and the average daily number of factory workers in the States of West Bengal. Maharashtra,

Gujarat, Tamil Nadu and Alldhra
Pradesh?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI
T. ANJIAH): The required information is as under:-

------------------.
State's

I. West Bengal

~. Maharashtra

3· Guj:uat

4· Tamil Nadu .
S· Andhra PI adesh

Total
population

( 197 1
('rr. "us.)

Average
daily

number of
factory
workers in

1978

(provisional)

(figures in (figurC', in
1000) 100)

4,43,12 8.56

5,04,12 1 I ,~6

2,66,97 5,65

4,11,99 5,57

4,35,03 4,5

AllegaUOIlS against certaln 0 lIieers of the Mechanical Eaglneering

Department

4553. SHRI M. M. LAWRENCE:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there were certain serioUs allegations of corruption against certain officers of the Mechanical Engineering Department, Cochin Port regarding the docking for repairing of fire float "Bahadur" and water 'barge "Tapad" in a private repair yard;

(b) whether it i:; a fact that the estimates for repairs were exceeded many times;

(c) whether any enquiry 'has been made into the matter; and

(d) if so, the findings thereof and what action has !been taken against the ofRcers ~ncerned?


Written 'iIlnstDt"rs '1\SADHA 26, 190! (SAKA) Written Answer.

'DIE MINISTER OF STATE "IN
'-.nD: 'MINISTRY 'OF SHIPPING AND
-nANSPORT (SHRl BUTA SINGH):
(a) It is understood from Cochin WIatt Trust that there were certaIn
~ns regarding dry "docking of 'tile water barge "MoV. Tapaj''' and the
~ fteat "Babadur" .at the wDrk-
....., -Of the Cochin Marine Corpora_
tiaa Dry DoCk. The alleged misuse ef materials drawn was fully in\! es-
tipted by the Vigilance Section of tile Port Trust. An expert was ~um DaDned from Mis. Mazagaon Dock I..Id.. Bombay, and a ~urprise inspec-
tiau was carried out On 17th April, J!JBO at the Dry Dock of MIs. Cochin
-arine Corporation. All the plates c:h&ng€d on the vessel "M. V. Tapaj" as per drawings were measured and f"'ouIld correct and thus the allegation
.... as found baseless. The lire Hoat "M.
V. Bahadur" was also dry docked and
~ similar inspection was carried olit by the same expert on 18th "1\pril,
1.980. All the plates ,vere measured and .it tallied with the drawings.

(b) The financial im-plication 6f the doc:ki ng of the . two vessels was re·
'POrted by the Chief Mechanical Engi-
'De~ of "the Port Trust as Rs. 1,23,920
eXtludMlg other connected works, such 3If, c1:eariing, painting, rep]acernent lOf
-plates, etc. Subsequent to the issue
." sanction for dry docking the two
~3e1s at the Cochin Marine Corpo-
nrticn, a Report was received from Chief Mechanical Engineer about 1hp details Of expenditure incurred in ecmnection with the dry docking and n!P31r of the vessels. This amounted to Bs. '3,82,000 j- for "'M.V. Bahadu!'"
8IId Rs. 3,05,200/- for "M.V. Tapaj".
~e circumstances that led to the in-CI"f!a'::e in the expenditure are being examined by the Cochin Port Trust. ewer, only a sum of Rs. 1,00.2001-
bas so far been paid to the firm as per 'the ~anction originally issued.

(r) and (d). It is understood from. Cochin Port Trust that the mat·
"II!r is unaer vetitication by the Cen.
"lral Bureau of Investi gatian. Since "IIae eBI's "Report has not yet been received, the question of taking any action by the Port Trust against any oftlcer has to await the findings, if any, of the eBI.

COmplaints against Railway statr at PhUlaur

4554. CHOUDHARy SUND.~\l
SING H: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to statE':

(a) whether his Ministry has received any complaints against Railway staft' posted at Phillaur District, Jullundur (Punjab); and

(b) if so, the action taken thereon?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN): (a) Yes.

(b) The mat'tt~r is under investigation.

IDcidences of Enc~plialitia, Gastro-
«n,tiriUe$ and I1(fantile ParaJ..va"

4355. SHRI A. NEELALOHITf-IA-DASAN: Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the incidence of encephalitis~ gastro-ente ..
ritip, \infanttile' paralysis is on the increase; and

(b) if so, What has been the toll of each such disease from 1st June, 1978 to 1st January, 1980?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a)
From the available information, there is no such evidence.

(b) Does not arise.

Government IDterventJon in Industrial DIspute of EPI' Orga,nlsatloD

4556. SHRIMATI SUSHEELA GO ...
P ALAN: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state whether the Central Government is the appropriate authority to intervene in the industrial dispute Of Employees' Provident Fund Organisation?

